Repealed by 3692

495

ORDINANCE NO. 2280

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO GAMBLING AND AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 2265.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, as follows:

Section 1. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 2265 relating to the tax rate imposed upon nonprohibited gambling activities is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Tax Rate Imposed Upon Nonprohibited Gambling Activities: Pursuant to RCW Section 9.46.110 as amended by Section 8, Chapter 155, Sessions Laws of 1974, the City of Kirkland hereby imposes upon all nonprohibited licensed gambling activities within the City of Kirkland, a gambling tax at the rate established or to be established by King County, which rate is required to apply in all areas of said county other than within cities having a population of 20,000 or more persons. Provided, however, that until such time as King County establishes such gambling tax rates, the tax rate within the City of Kirkland is hereby established and set at ten percent (10%) of the gross revenue [receipts] of such activities [.], less cost of prizes."

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the 18th day of November ,1974.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1974.

Mavor

TTEST

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Citv Attorney